SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
GRANTED & NOTED LIST
OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

23-1197

23-1209

24-38

24-43

24-171

24-345

24-351

24-440

24-482

24-539

24-556

As of August 12, 2025

CFX LANDOR V. LOUISIANA DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS
Court: USCA-5 Granted: 6/23/25
Argument Date: 11/10/25

CFX M & K EMPLOYEE SOLUTIONS, LLC V. TRUSTEES OF THE IAM PENSION FUND
Court: USCA-DC Granted: 6/30/25 (Amended
order - 7/3/25)

CFX  LITTLE V. HECOX
Court: USCA-9 Granted: 7/3/25
Argument Date:

CFX  WEST VIRGINIA V. B. P. J.
Court: USCA-4 Granted: 7/3/25

CFX  COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. V. SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT
Court: USCA-4 Granted: 6/30/25

CFX FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP. V. SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.
Court: USCA-2 Granted: 6/30/25

CFX  POSTAL SERVICE V. KONAN
Court: USCA-5 Granted: 4/21/25
Argument Date: 10/8/25

CFX BERK V. CHOY
Court: USCA-3 Granted: 3/10/25
Argument Date: 10/6/25

CFY ELLINGBURG V. UNITED STATES
Court: USCA-8 Granted: 4/7/25
Argument Date: 10/14/25

CFX  CHILES V. SALAZAR
Court: USCA-10 Granted: 3/10/25
Argument Date: 10/7/25

CFY FERNANDEZ V. UNITED STATES
Court: USCA-2 Granted: 5/27/25
Argument Date: 11/12/25



https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/23-01197qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/23-01209qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00038qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00043qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00171qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00345qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00351qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00440qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00482qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00539qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00556qp.pdf

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GRANTED & NOTED LIST

OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

24-557

24-568

24-621

24-624

24-724

24-758

24-777

24-781

24-783

24-808

CSY

CFX

CFX

CSsYy

CFX

CFX

CFX

CFX

CFX

CFX

CFX

VILLARREAL V. TEXAS

Court: Crim. App., TX Granted:

Argument Date: 10/6/25

BOST V. ILLINOIS STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS

Court: USCA-7 Granted:

Argument Date: 10/8/25

NRSC V. FEC

Court: USCA-6 Granted:

CASE V. MONTANA

Court: SC-MT Granted:

Argument Date: 10/15/25

HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. V. PALMQUIST

Court: USCA-5 Granted:

Argument Date: 11/4/25

GEO GROUP, INC. V. MENOCAL

Court: USCA-10 Granted:

Argument Date: 11/10/25

URIAS-ORELLANA V. BONDI, ATT'Y GEN.

Court: USCA-1 Granted:

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE V. PLATKIN

Court: USCA-3 Granted:

ENBRIDGE ENERGY V. NESSEL

Court: USCA-6 Granted:

CONEY ISLAND AUTO PARTS, INC. V. BURTON

Court: USCA-6 Granted:

Argument Date: 11/5/25

CHEVRON USA INC. V. PLAQUEMINES PARISH

Court: USCA-5 Granted:

4/7/25

6/2/25

6/30/25

6/2/25

4/28/25

6/2/25

6/30/25

6/16/25

6/30/25

6/6/25

6/16/25



https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00557qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00568qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00621qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00624qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00724qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00758qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00777qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00781qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00783qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00808qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00813qp.pdf

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
GRANTED & NOTED LIST
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24-820)
24-860)

24-872

24-924

24-993

24-1056

24-1021)"
24-1113)>

24-5438

24-5774

NOTE:

24-109)
24-110)

CFY
CFY

CFH

CFX

CFX

CFY

CSX

CSX

CFH

CFY

ATX
ATX

RUTHERFORD V. UNITED STATES

CARTER V. UNITED STATES
Court: USCA-3
Argument Date: 11/12/25

HAMM V. SMITH
Court: USCA-11
Argument Date: 11/4/25

HENCELY V. FLUOR CORP.
Court: USCA-4
Argument Date: 11/3/25

OLIVIER V. CITY OF BRANDON
Court: USCA-5

RICO V. UNITED STATES
Court: USCA-9
Argument Date: 11/3/25

GALETTE V. NJ TRANSIT CORP.

NJ TRANSIT CORP. V. COLT
Court: 'SC-Pa., E. Dist.; 2CA-NY

BOWE V. UNITED STATES
Court: USCA-11
Argument Date: 10/14/25

BARRETT V. UNITED STATES
Court: USCA-2
Argument Date: 10/7/25

LOUISIANA V. CALLAIS
ROBINSON V. CALLAIS

Court: USDC-W. Dist., LA
Argument Date: 3/24/25 (OT "24)

Granted:

Granted:

Granted:

Granted:

Granted:

Granted:

Granted:

Granted:

6/6/25

6/6/25

6/2/25

7/3/25

6/30/25

713125

1/17/25

3/3/25

Noted: 11/4/24

Order: 6/27/25 — Cases restored to the calendar for reargument
Other: 6/27/25 — Thomas (D)

Reargument Date: 10/15/25



https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00820qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00860qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00872qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00924qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00993qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-01056qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-01021qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-01113qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-05438qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-05774qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00109qp.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00110qp.pdf

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
GRANTED & NOTED LIST
OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

24-413 CFX DEPT. OF EDUCATION V. CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TX
Court: USCA-5 Granted: 1/10/25
Order: 2/6/25 — Briefing schedule held in abeyance
Order: 6/23/25 — Motion to resume merits briefing granted (for OT "25)
Date: 8/11/25 — CASE DISMISSED pursuant to Rule 46.1

CASES (ARGUMENTS) FOR 2025 TERM

Total Cases (Arguments) Made Available: 35 (32)
- GRANTED & NOTED: 32 (30)
- CARRIED-OVER FROM OT "24: 1 (1) (previously in abeyance)
- ON REARGUMENT FROM OT "24: 2 (1)

Cases (Arguments) Disposed of Without Argument: 1 (1)
- BY SIGNED OPINION/JUDGMENT:
- BY PER CuURIAM OPINION:
- R.46 DismissAL: 1 (1)
- OTHER:

Cases (Arguments) Argued: -

Cases (Arguments) Disposed of With Argument: -
- BY SIGNED OPINION/JUDGMENT:
- BY PER CURIAM OPINION:
- DisMISSED IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED/OTHER:

No. of Opinions' for Argued Cases: ( -signed; -per curiam)



https://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/24-00413qp.pdf
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OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

CASE CODE KEY

O  First Letter = Jurisdictional Grounds (ex. 20-000 CSX)

C - CERTIORARI
A - APPEAL
Q - CERTIFIED QUESTION

O Second Letter = Court Below (ex. 20-000 CSX)

S - STATE

F - U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

T - THREE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT

M - U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES
O - OTHER COURT

O Third Letter = Nature of Case (ex. 20-000 CSX)

X - CiviL
Y - CRIMINAL
H - HABEAS CORPUS OR OTHER COLLATERAL ATTACK

INOTE: *UNANIMOUS COURT/ **UNANIMOUS COURT IN PART/ #UNANIMOUS IN JUDGMENT




