# $SUPREME\ COURT\ OF\ THE\ UNITED\ STATES$ $GRANTED\ \&\ NOTED\ LIST$ $OCTOBER\ TERM\ 2025\ CASES\ FOR\ ARGUMENT$

#### As of August 12, 2025

23-1197	CFX	LANDOR V. LOUISIANA DEPT. OF CORRECT Court: USCA-5 Argument Date: 11/10/25	<b>TIONS</b> Granted:	6/23/25
<u>23-1209</u>	CFX	M & K EMPLOYEE SOLUTIONS, LLC V. TRUS Court: USCA-DC		F THE IAM PENSION FUND 6/30/25 (Amended order - 7/3/25)
<u>24-38</u>	CFX	LITTLE V. HECOX Court: USCA-9 Argument Date:	Granted:	7/3/25
<u>24-43</u>	CFX	WEST VIRGINIA V. B. P. J. Court: USCA-4	Granted:	7/3/25
<u>24-171</u>	CFX	COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. V. SONY MUS Court: USCA-4	Granted:	
<u>24-345</u>	CFX	FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP. V. SABA Court: USCA-2	<b>A CAPITA</b> Granted:	
<u>24-351</u>	CFX	POSTAL SERVICE V. KONAN Court: USCA-5 Argument Date: 10/8/25	Granted:	4/21/25
<u>24-440</u>	CFX	BERK V. CHOY Court: USCA-3 Argument Date: 10/6/25	Granted:	3/10/25
24-482	CFY	ELLINGBURG V. UNITED STATES Court: USCA-8 Argument Date: 10/14/25	Granted:	4/7/25
<u>24-539</u>	CFX	CHILES V. SALAZAR Court: USCA-10 Argument Date: 10/7/25	Granted:	3/10/25
<u>24-556</u>	CFY	FERNANDEZ V. UNITED STATES Court: USCA-2 Argument Date: 11/12/25	Granted:	5/27/25

# SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES GRANTED & NOTED LIST OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

<u>24-557</u>	CSY	VILLARREAL V. TEXAS Court: Crim. App., TX Argument Date: 10/6/25	Granted:	4/7/25
<u>24-568</u>	CFX	BOST V. ILLINOIS STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS Court: USCA-7 Argument Date: 10/8/25	<b>S</b> Granted:	6/2/25
<u>24-621</u>	CFX	NRSC V. FEC Court: USCA-6	Granted:	6/30/25
<u>24-624</u>	CSY	CASE V. MONTANA Court: SC-MT Argument Date: 10/15/25	Granted:	6/2/25
<u>24-724</u>	CFX	HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. V. PALMQUIS Court: USCA-5 Argument Date: 11/4/25	S <b>T</b> Granted:	4/28/25
<u>24-758</u>	CFX	GEO GROUP, INC. V. MENOCAL Court: USCA-10 Argument Date: 11/10/25	Granted:	6/2/25
<u>24-777</u>	CFX	URIAS-ORELLANA V. BONDI, ATT'Y GEN. Court: USCA-1	Granted:	6/30/25
<u>24-781</u>	CFX	FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE V. PLA Court: USCA-3	A <b>TKIN</b> Granted:	6/16/25
<u>24-783</u>	CFX	ENBRIDGE ENERGY V. NESSEL Court: USCA-6	Granted:	6/30/25
<u>24-808</u>	CFX	CONEY ISLAND AUTO PARTS, INC. V. BURT Court: USCA-6 Argument Date: 11/5/25	<b>ON</b> Granted:	6/6/25
<u>24-813</u>	CFX	CHEVRON USA INC. V. PLAQUEMINES PARI Court: USCA-5	<b>SH</b> Granted:	6/16/25

### SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES GRANTED & NOTED LIST OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

<u>24-820)</u> <u>24-860</u> )	CFY CFY		Granted: 6/6/25
<u>24-872</u>	CFH	HAMM V. SMITH Court: USCA-11 Argument Date: 11/4/25	Granted: 6/6/25
<u>24-924</u>	CFX	HENCELY V. FLUOR CORP. Court: USCA-4 Argument Date: 11/3/25	Granted: 6/2/25
<u>24-993</u>	CFX	OLIVIER V. CITY OF BRANDON Court: USCA-5	Granted: 7/3/25
<u>24-1056</u>	CFY	RICO V. UNITED STATES Court: USCA-9 Argument Date: 11/3/25	Granted: 6/30/25
24-1021) <sup>1</sup> 24-1113) <sup>2</sup>	CSX CSX	GALETTE V. NJ TRANSIT CORP. NJ TRANSIT CORP. V. COLT Court: <sup>1</sup> SC-Pa., E. Dist.; <sup>2</sup> CA-NY	Granted: 7/3/25
<u>24-5438</u>	CFH	BOWE V. UNITED STATES Court: USCA-11 Argument Date: 10/14/25	Granted: 1/17/25
<u>24-5774</u>	CFY	BARRETT V. UNITED STATES Court: USCA-2 Argument Date: 10/7/25	Granted: 3/3/25
NOTE:			
<u>24-109)</u> <u>24-110</u> )	ATX ATX	LOUISIANA V. CALLAIS ROBINSON V. CALLAIS Court: USDC-W. Dist., LA Argument Date: 3/24/25 (OT`24) Order: 6/27/25 – Cases restored to the calenda Reargument Date: 10/15/25	Noted: 11/4/24 r for reargument Other: 6/27/25 – Thomas (D)

### SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES GRANTED & NOTED LIST OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

#### 24-413 CFX DEPT. OF EDUCATION V. CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TX

Court: USCA-5 Granted: 1/10/25

Order: 2/6/25 - Briefing schedule held in abeyance

Order: 6/23/25 – Motion to resume merits briefing granted (for OT `25)

Date: 8/11/25 - CASE DISMISSED pursuant to Rule 46.1

CASES (ARGUMENTS) FOR 2025 TERM

#### Total Cases (Arguments) Made Available: 35 (32)

- GRANTED & NOTED: 32 (30)

- CARRIED-OVER FROM OT `24: 1 (1) (previously in abeyance)

- ON REARGUMENT FROM OT `24: 2 (1)

#### Cases (Arguments) Disposed of Without Argument: 1 (1)

- By Signed Opinion/Judgment:

- By Per Curiam Opinion:

- R. 46 DISMISSAL: 1(1)

- OTHER:

#### Cases (Arguments) Argued: -

#### Cases (Arguments) Disposed of With Argument: -

- BY SIGNED OPINION/JUDGMENT:
- By PER CURIAM OPINION:
- DISMISSED IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED/OTHER:

No. of Opinions<sup>i</sup> for Argued Cases: (-signed; -per curiam)

## SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES GRANTED & NOTED LIST OCTOBER TERM 2025 CASES FOR ARGUMENT

#### CASE CODE KEY

- □ <u>First Letter = Jurisdictional Grounds</u> (ex. 20-000 <u>C</u>SX)
- C CERTIORARI
- A APPEAL
- Q CERTIFIED QUESTION
- $\square$  Second Letter = Court Below (ex. 20-000 CSX)
- S STATE
- F U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
- T THREE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT
- M U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES
- O OTHER COURT
- $\Box$  Third Letter = Nature of Case (ex. 20-000 CSX)
- X CIVIL
- Y CRIMINAL
- H HABEAS CORPUS OR OTHER COLLATERAL ATTACK

NOTE: \*UNANIMOUS COURT/ \*\*UNANIMOUS COURT IN PART/ #UNANIMOUS IN JUDGMENT